operable motor vehicles in any rear yard may be on any type of surface. (See 
also BMCC Sections 6-1203, 24-401 and 27-1201)  

(4) Open storage and off-street parking of one (1) licensed and operable motor 
vehicle used for commercial or business purposes is an allowed accessory use 
provided it does not exceed twelve thousand (12,000) pounds in G.V.W. (gross 
vehicle weight). Outside the Billings city limits on property zoned Agriculture 
Open Space or Agriculture Suburban this motor vehicle weight limitation shall not 
apply.   

(5) Display of merchandise other than for a garage sale or a use allowed by permit